

2010 JUL 26 PM 5: 28

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 2010

ENROLLED

FOR House Bill No. 202

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Thompson, and Delegate Armstead)
[By Request of the Executive]

Passed July 21, 2010

In Effect From Passage



2010 JUL 26 PM 5: 28

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

H. B. 202

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Thompson, and Delegate Armstead)
[By Request of the Executive]

[Passed July 21, 2010; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing and amending Chapter 8, Acts of the Legislature, Regular Session, 2010, known as the budget bill, all supplementing and amending the appropriation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Chapter 8, Acts of the Legislature, Regular Session, 2010, known as the budget bill, be supplemented and amended by creating Title II, section 8a to read as follows:

Sec. 8a. Appropriations from general revenue surplus accrued.

- 1 The following items are hereby appropriated from the
- 2 state fund, general revenue, and are to be available for
- 3 expenditure during the fiscal year 2011 out of surplus funds
- 4 only, accrued from the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010,
- 5 subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this section.

6	It is the intent and mandate of the Legislature that the
7	following appropriations be payable only from surplus
8	accrued as of July 31, 2010, from the fiscal year ending June
9	30, 2010.
10	In the event that surplus revenues available on July 31,
11	2010, are not sufficient to meet all the appropriations made
12	pursuant to this section, then the appropriations shall be made
13	to the extent that surplus funds are available as of the date
14	mandated and shall be allocated first to provide the necessary
15	funds to meet the first appropriation of this section; and next,
16	to provide the funds necessary for the second appropriation
17	of this section.
18	352a—Secretary of State
19	(WV Code Chapters 3, 5 and 59)
20	Fund 0155 FY 2011 Org 1600
21	1 Special Election - Surplus 233 \$ 1,500,000
22	352b—State Department of Education
23	(WV Code Chapters 18 and 18A)
24	Fund 0313 FY 2011 Org 0402
25	1 Elementary/Middle Alternative
26	2 Schools - Surplus
27	•
28	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to
29	supplement and create a new section that contains new items
30	of appropriation in the aforesaid accounts for the designated
31	spending units for expenditure during the fiscal year 2011.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Member - Chairman Senate Committee Originating in the House.

In effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

this the 20th The within Laphene

2010.

Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

JUL **2 6** 2010
Time 9:/5/